148.) CAA’s students currently generate 

over Five Million Dollars annually, which would amount to over Fifty Million Dollars 

($50,000,000.00) during the term of a ten-year charter. (Thom Tr. 137-138.) Eighty-Five percent 

(85%) of Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00) exceeds Forty-Two Million Dollars 

($42,000,000.00). (CAA Exh. 31, p. 56; Thom Tr. 137-138; 148.) Thus, AA and its founders, Wise 

and Sundstrom, have an enormous financial interest in CAA being closed by the District and 

CAA’s students enrolling at LAA, as secretly planned by Wise, Sundstrom, Smalley, and Norton.

[...]

16 Available at https://screportcards.com/overview/?q=eT0yMDIyJnQ9SCZzaWQ9NDcwMTA2NA  

https://screportcards.com/overview/?q=eT0yMDIyJnQ9SCZzaWQ9NDcwMTA2NA

the District.   

CAA Seeks to Learn More about Wise, Sundstrom, Smalley, and Norton’s Relationship 

As explained herein, CAA’s current students could generate over Forty-Two Million 

Dollars ($42,000,000.00) in revenue for AA over the term of a 10-year charter if those students 

enroll at LAA after CAA is closed, as secretly planned in writing by Wise, Sundstrom, Smalley, 

and Norton. Since the District voted to revoke CAA’s charter on January 19, 2023, LAA and AA